RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001 Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1 Amendment Date: August 22, 2019		
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between _ACSI, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."		
<u>w</u>	ITNESSETH	
I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;		
II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;		
III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;		
IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and		
The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the22ndday ofAugust, 2019.		
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR	
BY: Market	BY: ODD RICHARD LIBLAIR	
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: President / COO	
DATE: 9/10/2019	DATE 8/22/2019	

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between <u>Account Control Technology</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001:
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the 23 day of August, 2019.

NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CONTRACTOR

TITLE. A

9/10/7019

DATE: 7/10/2019

TITLE:

DATE 8/23/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between <u>Alltran Education, Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this the day of _SOTEM_	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the 144, 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: Mak Mil.	BY: Lan John
TITLE:	TITLE: COO
DATE: 9/0/2019	DATE 8/29/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between <u>Coast Professional, Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRamendment, this theday of	RACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY:	BY:Jonathan Prince
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: _Chief Operating Officer
DATE: 9/60/2019	DATE 9/6/2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Continental Service Group, Inc., d/b/a ConServe hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on April 25, 2019, and beginning on May 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the 29th day of August, 2019.

NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR CONTINENTAL SERVICE GROUP, INC.,
BY: Int.	BY: DILLA Baur Serilar
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: Secretary
DATE: 9/10/2019	DATE August 29, 2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Collecto Inc. d/b/a EOS, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this the day of	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: But Toll	BY: WWW AUG
TITLE: CPO	TITLE: CEO
DATE: 9/0/2019	DATE 9/5/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between F.H. Cann & Associates, Inc. , hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this the 22nd day of August	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the, 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: The Marie	BY: Meri Traficante-Cano
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: President/CEO
DATE: 2/0/2019	DATE 08/22/2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001 Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1 Amendment Date: August 22, 2019		
FirstPoint Collection Resources, Inc. THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."		
WIT	NESSETH	
I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;		
II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;		
III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;		
IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and		
The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the 29th day of August , 2019.		
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR	
BY: hotel.	BY: William T. Howard	
TITLE: CG	TITLE: Senior Vice President	
DATE: 9/1/2019	DATE 08/29/19	

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

General Revenue Corporation

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between _______, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.

NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CONTRACTOR

OF

TITLE President

DATE: 9/10/2019

DATE 8/29/19

RFP/Contract Num	.ber: 09-DOJ-20181001
Description: State of	f North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institution
Amendment Numb	er: 1
Amendment Date:	August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Gila LLC dba Municipal Services Bureau, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this theday ofday	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the 100 kg. 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY:	BY: Elye Sackmary
TITLE:	TITLE: President
DATE: 2/0 ROIS	DATE 8/22/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001 Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1 Amendment Date: August 22, 2019		
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between I.C. System, Inc. , hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."		
WITNESSETH		
I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;		
II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;		
III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;		
IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and		
The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the <u>29th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2019.		
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CONTRACTOR		
BY: By Jahren. BY Jahren.		
TITLE: President and CEO		
DATE:		

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001 Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1 Amendment Date: August 22, 2019		
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between		
WITNESSETH		
I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;		
II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;		
III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;		
IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and		
The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the		
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR	
BY: Angles	BY:	
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: CEO	
DATE: 9/10/2019	DATE 8/27/19	

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001 Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1 Amendment Date: August 22, 2019		
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between <u>Key, 2 Recovery</u> , hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."		
WITH	NESSETH	
I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;		
II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;		
III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;		
IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and		
The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the day of Agast, 2019.		
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR	
BY: haf Ille	BY:	
	TITLE: CEO	
DATE: 7/0/w19	DATE 8/22/19	

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between LJ Ross Associates , hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the 11. parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE III. SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement:
- NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of IV. this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this the day of August	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the, 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: Aut Shol.	By: Julinio Plunkey
TITLE:	TITLE: President & CEO
DATE: 7/10/2019	DATE August 22, 2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001 Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1 Amendment Date: August 22, 2019	
THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between MES, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."	
W	ITNESSETH
1. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;	
II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;	
III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;	
IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and	
The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this theday of <u>Septembre</u> 2019.	
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: Anh John?	BY: 4 1 7 1 1 1
TITLE:	TITLE: O · CEO
DATE: 9/16/2019	DATE 9/3/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between PENN CREDIT CORPORATION hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this theday ofday of	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the 18,2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: And Al 1	BY: Thomas Foley, Jr.
TITLE:	TITLE: CEO
DATE:	DATE <u>8/22/2019</u>

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Professional Recovery Consultants, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

The CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT do mutually agree to amend the prior agreement to include this additional provision. All other terms and conditions of the prior agreement shall continue to apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACTOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the amendment, this the 9^{th} day of September 2019.

NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: The file.	BY: Supphill
TITLE:	TITLE: Precident/CEO
DATE: 9/16/2019	DATE 9/9/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Reliant Capital Solutions, LLC hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001:
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this the day of day of [IN IN I	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the NET 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: My July	BY: Margie Bruken
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: Tresident, CEO
DATE: 9/0/20/7	DATE 8/22/19

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Law Offices of Robert A. Schuerger Co., LPA, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001:
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC the amendment, this the 22nd day of August, 2019.	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: Act July	BY:
TITLE:	TITLE: President
DATE: 9/6/2019	DATE: August 22, 2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

Todd, Brewer 7 Lawson, Troc.

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between ______, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACT amendment, this the 23 day of Augus	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the, 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: The the	BY: M. Que Wellegen
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT
DATE 9/10/249	August 23, 7019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between <u>Transworld Systems Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

•	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this theday of	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the MBA 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR: TRANSWORLD SYSTEMS INC.
BY: At Ild	BY: Juff
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER
DATE: 2/10/2019	DATE September 3, 2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Williams & Fudge, Inchereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR." and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRAC amendment, this the day of	TOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY: hall c	BY:
TITLE: CGO	TITLE: Executive Vice President
DATE: 9/10/2019	DATEAugust 22, 2019

RFP/Contract Number: 09-DOJ-20181001

Description: State of North Carolina Collection Service for State Agencies, Universities and Institutions

Amendment Number: 1

Amendment Date: August 22, 2019

THIS AGREEMENT is hereby made between Windham Professionals, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR," and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT."

WITNESSETH

- I. WHEREAS the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR entered into a previous agreement awarded on May 13, 2019, and beginning on June 1, 2019, under which the CONTRACTOR agreed to provide collection services to the State of North Carolina as described on the Contractor's response to the Department's RFP 09-DOJ-20181001;
- II. WHEREAS, said prior agreement, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, provides that the parties may amend the prior agreement if mutually agreed upon through a written amendment;
- III. WHEREAS, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM are considered institutions of higher learning and, therefore, State Agencies, as that term is defined in Section 2.10(p) of the prior agreement;
- IV. NOW, THEREFORE, the DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR agree that, upon the effective date of this Amendment, the constituent institutions of the NORTH CAROLINA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM may utilize the North Carolina Debt Collection Services for the categories of debt defined as Type One and Type Two in Section 5.2.A(1) of the prior agreement; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CONTRACT amendment, this the28thday of _August	FOR and the DEPARTMENT hereto have executed the, 2019.
NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	CONTRACTOR
BY:	BY:
TITLE: CFO	TITLE: Executive VP Operations & Sales
DATE: 9/19/2019	DATE August 28,2019